
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Paul Mountford 
Tel:       01270 686472 
E-Mail:    paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Constitution Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday 24th January 2013 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter 
relevant to the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak 
for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the 
period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to 
use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is 
encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide 
at least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the 
question with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 

2012 
 

5. Questions at Cabinet  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 To consider a report which invites the Committee to consider a proposal from 

the Leader of the Council which would lead to a new provision in the Constitution 
providing for questions to be put to Cabinet Members at Cabinet meetings by 
Members of the Council. 
 

6. Macclesfield Members Forum and the Macclesfield Local Service Delivery 
Committee  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
 To consider a request from the Members representing the unparished area of 

Macclesfield to establish a Macclesfield Members Forum pending the outcome 
of the Community Governance Review for Macclesfield. 
 

7. Frequency of Meetings  (Pages 23 - 42) 
 
 To consider a report that seeks the views of the Committee upon whether the 

frequency of the Council’s meetings should be reviewed. 
 

8. Scheme of Delegation for Director of Public Health  (Pages 43 - 54) 
 
 In advance of the transfer of public health responsibilities to Local authority 

control on 1st April 2013, the Committee is asked to consider recommending to 
Council changes to the Officer Scheme of Delegation to ensure that the Director 
of Public Health is empowered to undertake their role. 
 

9. Review of Powers and Responsibilities of Officers  (Pages 55 - 58) 
 
 Subject to the Scheme of Delegation Member Working Group completing its 

deliberations, the Committee is asked to recommend to Council the approval of 
the revised draft section of the Constitution on Powers and Responsibilities of 
Officers, with any appropriate amendments 
 

 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee 
held on Monday, 26th November, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, G Baxendale, D Brickhill (for Cllr Moran), P Groves, 
S Hogben, S Jones, W Livesley, B Murphy, D Newton and P Whiteley 

 
Officers 
Brian Reed, Democratic and Registration Services Manager 
Julie Openshaw, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Paul Jones, Democratic Services Team Manager 
Lindsey Parton, Registration Service and Business Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors A Moran, D Topping and G Wait 

 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Andrew to the meeting following her 
recent appointment to the Committee. 
 
The Chairman also welcomed Mrs Janet Rushbrooke, Chairman of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

30 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was noted that the minute on Petitions had been referred back to the 
Committee for further consideration. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That with the above amendment the minutes of the meeting held on 20th 
September 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



31 RE-ORGANISATION OF COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE (CREWE) 
ORDER 2012 AND MINI REVIEW OF ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR THE PARISH OF LEIGHTON  
 
The Committee considered the recommendations of the Community 
Governance Review Sub-Committee on a review of the electoral 
arrangements for the Parish of Leighton, arising from the proposed 
boundary change to the Leighton Urban Ward. 
 
The minutes of the Sub-Committee’s meeting of 22nd November 2012 
were circulated at the meeting. 
 
The review had considered the timing of the proposed boundary change, 
the timing of parish elections and whether there was a need to increase 
the number of parish councillors. Minshull Vernon and District Parish 
Council had been consulted and its views had been taken into 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That having considered the outcome of the mini-review of the electoral 
arrangements for the Parish of Leighton, the Committee recommends to 
Council that 
 
(1) the change to the boundary of the Leighton Parish take effect from 1st 

April 2013; 
 
(2) no parish elections be held until 2015 but Cheshire East Council 
[...]
 open accountability for their decisions. 
 
The number, focus and role of the scrutiny committees would change. 
There would be three scrutiny committees focussing on the way the 
Council works as a service commissioner and deliverer, as well as on 
health and wellbeing and community safety. 
 
Further details of the proposals were set out in the report and its 
appendices. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council be recommended to agree that 
 
(1) the arrangements set out in the report be adopted with immediate 

effect; 
 

(2) the new Policy Development Groups referred to in the report be 
formally established, with the terms of reference and compositions as 
set out in Appendices A and E to this report; 

 
(3) the new Scrutiny Committees referred to in the report be formally 

established, with the terms of reference and compositions as set out in 
Appendices D and E to this report, and that the existing Council 
scrutiny structure be dissolved; 

 
(4) the terms of reference of the Policy Development Groups and Scrutiny 

Committees, and the operation of the Policy Development Groups, be 
reviewed after six months; 

 
(5) when a Policy Development Group meets to agree its formal 

recommendations to Cabinet, the meeting be held in public and be 
open to all Members of the Council; 

 
(6) the membership of each Policy Development Group be noted and the 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman of each Policy Development Group be 
formally appointed to those offices, as set out in Appendix E; 

 
(7) the membership of each Scrutiny Committee be noted and the 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman of each Scrutiny Committee be formally 
appointed, as circulated at the meeting; and 

 
(8) the Borough Solicitor be authorised to make such changes to the 

Council’s Constitution as she determines are necessary to give effect 
to the wishes of Council. 

 
 
 

Page 7



38 RECOMMENDATION FROM CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE - LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES (EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS) (MEETINGS AND 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION)
[...]
ppropriate to do so, the Borough Solicitor will make such 
consequential amendments to the Constitution as are necessary to 
give effect to the new Regulations; and 
 

(7) a further report be submitted to the next meeting. 

Page 8



 
39 SCHEME OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES: REPORT OF THE 

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  
 
The Committee considered the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel on the Scheme of Members’ Allowances. 
 
The Independent Remuneration Panel (‘the Panel’) had conducted a 
review of the current Scheme of Members’ Allowances as adopted by 
Cheshire East Council on 18th May 2011 and amended by Council on 15th 
December 2011. 
 
To inform its review, the Panel had been provided with background 
documentation including comparator data pertaining to Members’ 
Allowances Schemes operated by comparable authorities. The Panel had 
also met members from different political groups together with those 
holding different responsibilities within the Council. A copy of the Panel’s 
Report was attached as Appendix 2 to the Committee report. 
 
Mrs Janet Rushbrooke, Chairman of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel, responded to Members’ questions regarding the Panel’s report and 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel as set 
out in Appendix 2 to the report be recommended to Council for approval. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.00 pm 
 

Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Constitution Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
24th January 2013 

Report of: Interim Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Questions to Cabinet 
___________________________________ 
 

1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Leader has called for a report to be considered by the Committee 

which would lead to a new provision in the Constitution providing for 
questions to be put to Cabinet members at Cabinet meetings by 
members of the Council. 
 

1.2 This report sets out proposals for a change to the Procedure Rules, 
which would enable this to happen. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That the Committee recommend to Council that the draft provisions 

referred to in paragraphs 8.4 & 8.5 of the report be adopted and that the 
Interim Borough Solicitor be authorised to make such changes to the 
Constitution as he considers are necessary to give effect to the wishes 
of Council. 

 
3.0 Wards Affected 
 
3.1 All Council wards are affected. 
 
4.0 Policy Implications  
 
4.1 The recommendations of this report have no direct policy implications. 
 
5.0 Financial Implications  
 
5.1 The recommendations of this report have no direct financial 

implications. 
 
6.0 Legal Implications  
 
6.1 If the recommendations of this report are accepted, Council must be 

asked to approve the consequent changes to the Constitution.  
 
7.0 Risk Management  
 
7.1 No risks would appear to be associated with the recommendations of 

this report. 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



 
8.0 Information 
 
8.1 At the meeting of Council on 13th December 2012, the Leader seconded 

a proposal by Councillor David Newton that a new provision should be 
included in the Council Procedure Rules which would allow questions to 
be put to Cabinet members by members of the Council, at Council 
meetings, without notice first being given. 

 
8.2 This proposal was agreed, and will now be included in the Constitution. 
 
8.3 The Leader has called for a similar provision to be put in place, which 

would allow for questions, without notice, to be put to Cabinet members 
by members of the Council at meetings of Cabinet.  

 
8.4 This report therefore proposes that the Constitution should be amended 

to include a provision, which would allow 20 minutes for questions to be 
put to Cabinet members by members of the Council at Cabinet 
meetings. Notice of these questions would not need to be given in 
advance of the meeting.   

 
8.5 The Rules previously agreed by Council, which applied to questions at 

Council would be adapted appropriately for the purposes of questions to 
Cabinet members: 

 
• Questions must relate to the powers, duties or responsibilities of the 

Cabinet. 
• Questions put to Cabinet members must relate to their portfolio 

responsibilities. 
• The Leader will determine how Cabinet question time should be 

allocated where there are a number of members wishing to ask 
questions. 

• Questions will be brief, clear and focussed. 
• Questions which the Leader deems to be inappropriate, frivolous, 

derogatory or vexatious will not be allowed. 
• Questions will not be allowed which repeat, or which are 

substantially the same as questions asked at a meeting of Council 
or Cabinet within the preceding 3 months. 

• Where any question might be disallowed under the agreed 
provisions, the Leader, as chairman of Cabinet will have absolute 
discretion to determine whether or not to do so. 

• Questions will be asked and answered without discussion.  In 
replying, the Cabinet member responding will use their reasonable 
endeavours to address the matters raised in the question.  The 
Cabinet member responding may decline to answer any question or 
may: reply direct, reply by reference to a publication, or reply by 
written answer. 

• Following each answer, the questioner may ask a concise and 
focussed supplementary question which relates to the subject 
matter of the initial question and answer.  The Leader may choose 

Page 12



to disallow a supplementary question if, in his opinion, it is 
inappropriate or unduly lengthy.  The Cabinet member answering 
the supplementary question will decide whether or not to reply. 

• Where a question relates to a matter which appears on the agenda 
of the Cabinet meeting in question, the Leader may allow the 
question to be asked at the beginning of consideration of that item. 

• Whilst formal notice of questions is not required; until such time as 
the operation of these arrangements can be reviewed, any member 
wishing to ask a question as part of Cabinet question time should 
be asked to give an advance indication of their intention to do so, 
providing at least one working day’s notice and a reasonable 
indication of the subject matter of their intended question.  

 
9.0 Access to Information 
 
 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 

contacting the report writer: 
 
 Name: Brian Reed 
 Designation: Democratic and Registration Services Manager 
 Tel No: 01270 686670 
 Email: brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Constitution Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
24th January 2013 

Report of: Interim Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Macclesfield Members Forum and the Macclesfield Local 

Service Delivery Committee 
___________________________________ 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Committee is asked to give consideration to a request from the members 

representing the unparished area of Macclesfield to establish a Macclesfield 
Members Forum pending the outcome of the Community Governance Review 
for Macclesfield. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 In considering the request referred to in this report, the Committee takes a 

view on whether acceding to the request  would set a difficult precedent for 
other areas of Cheshire East and whether it is appropriate to take action of 
this kind at this point considering that the Macclesfield Community 
Governance Review is about to start. 

   
3.0 Wards Affected 

 
All Macclesfield Members. 
 
The unparished areas of Macclesfield are: 
 
Macclesfield West and Ivy 
Macclesfield Hurdsfield 
Broken Cross and Upton 
Macclesfield South 
Macclesfield Central 
Macclesfield Tytherington 
Macclesfield East 

 

[...]
ee has held several 

meetings recently to consider the way forward pending the outcome of the 
Community Governance Review for Macclesfield.  

 
9.4 At an informal briefing meeting of the Macclesfield Members on 17 December 

2012 the Members agreed to make a request to the Constitution Committee 
that a consultative body, made up of the elected Borough Councillors from the 
unparished area of Macclesfield, be established immediately, to represent the 
views of residents of the town concerning any decisions being made by 
Cheshire East Council that affect them, until the Community Governance 
Review for Macclesfield has been completed.  
 

9.5 A timetable for Stage 1 of the Macclesfield CGR was approved by the 
Community Governance Review Sub-Committee at a meeting on 4 September 
2012 (Appendix B). The full review process is expected to begin this month 

Page 16



and will then take 12 months after which the chosen governance 
arrangements will be put in place. These governance arrangements would 
supersede any role the interim consultative body would have. 

 
9.6 Macclesfield Members currently feel they do not have a collective voice to 

make representations to the Council concerning issues affecting Macclesfield 
residents or the public services provided to them. They believe that the current 
Local Service Delivery Committee (LSDC) Terms of Reference (Appendix A) 
preclude Members from discussing wider issues relating to Macclesfield.  
 

9.7 However, as well as the Local Service Delivery Committee there are other 
bodies which cover the unparished area and include some Borough 
Councillors as members. The Macclesfield Local Area Partnership (LAP) is 
made up of several organisations including housing trusts, police and fire 
services, health and education representatives and other community groups. 
The Council is represented on the LAP Area Management Group by Councillor 
Lesley Smetham. The LAP Area includes the unparished area of Macclesfield 
as wel
[...]
UNCIL 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
 
 
Date of Meeting:  

 
24th January 2013 

Report of:  Democratic and Registration Services Manager 
Subject/Title:  Frequency of the Council’s Meetings 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks the views of the Committee upon whether the frequency 

of the Council’s meetings should be reviewed. 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That the principle of fewer Council meetings be supported, and a report 

be brought back to the next meeting of the Committee in order for the 
detailed implications to be assessed. 

 
3.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All of the Council’s wards are affected.  
 
4.0 Policy Implications   
 
4.1 If the frequency of meetings was to be changed, care would need to be 

taken in order to ensure that this did not create detrimental delays to the 
adoption of Council policies. 

 
5.0 Financial Implications  
 
5.1 These are set out in the main body of the report. 
 
6.0 Legal Implications 
 
6.1 No adverse implications arise from the proposals contained in this report. 
 
7.0 Risk Management  
 
7.1 The risks of making changes to the Council calendar of meetings will be 

assessed in a more detailed report, which the recommendations of this 
report propose should be brought to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
8.0 Information 
 
8.1 The calendar of Council meetings shows that Council members attend 

around 220 formal meetings of its decision-making and other bodies each 
year. 

Agenda Item 7Page 23



 
8.2 At a time when elected members heavily engaged with constituency and 

other work, and when efficiencies need to be made, the Council should 
question whether so many meetings are necessary and whether, instead, 
their frequency might be changed. 

 
8.3 A brief snapshot has been taken of the frequency of meetings held by 15 

other comparator local authorities. Further work needs to be undertaken 
to verify the results obtained, but the following issues arise from this initial 
work: 

 
• The average number of full Council meetings amongst the comparator 

authorities is x8 pa. Cheshire East holds x8 full Council meetings each 
year. However, eight authorities hold fewer full Council meetings: four 
hold x7 meetings pa and four hold x6. 

• The details of Cabinet meetings held by comparator authorities need 
further research, but initial suggestions would appear to suggest that 
Cheshire East Council has a higher number of Cabinet meetings each 
year than most of the other authorities.  The Cabinet of one authority 
appears only to meet once every two months. 

• The average number of “regulatory” committee meetings of the 
comparators is 72pa. Cheshire East’s regulatory committees meet 
over 80 times pa. 

 
8.4 More detailed analysis of the information from other authorities will 

illustrate more accurately whether Cheshire East Council holds more 
meetings than others, but the initial snapshot would appear to suggest 
that this may be the case.     
 

8.5 Whilst we must ensure that Members meet frequently enough to make 
timely decisions, there should be no assumption that old frequencies of 
meetings, which have applied since the authority was created, should 
continue to apply. 

 
8.6 There could be a number of benefits arising from a reduction in the 

frequency of meetings: 
 

• More time being available for Members to spend on constituency or 
other work 

 
• More officer time available for other things, and the potential of 

consequent efficiency savings. 
 
• A reduced need to hire, service and use fewer meeting rooms eg it 

currently costs approximately £1400 to hire the public address system 
each time it is used at Council. 

 
• Fewer meetings for Members to travel to, with a consequent saving in 

mileage allowances and travelling time. 
 

Page 24



• Fewer agenda print-runs, which might lead to reduced printing costs 
 

8.7 In the light of the above and in these austere times, historical assumptions 
in respect of the frequency of meetings should be challenged.  However, 
care must be taken in order to ensure that fewer meetings would not lead 
to: 

 
• Too much business being required to be done when the bodies in 

question do meet. 
• A “log-jam” of business, which would prevent important decisions 

being made in a timely way. 
 
8.8 It is therefore proposed that a report should be brought back to the next 

meeting of the Committee.  In the interim, discussion should take place 
with report-authors and heads of service in order for the implications of a 
change in the frequency of meetings to be properly assessed.  

 
8.9 The January 2013 meeting of the Constitution Committee would normally 

receive a draft timetable of meetings for the 2013/14 municipal year and 
would make recommendations in respect of its proposed adoption by 
Council in February. The appended draft calendar of meetings, which has 
been produced following consultation with Members and officers, is 
provided with this report for information purposes. The proposals of this 
report, if agreed, would delay the usual process of adoption of the 
Calendar of meetings and would result in a calendar of meetings not 
being agreed until the April meeting of Council. 

 
9.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 

 
 Name: Brian Reed 
 Designation: Democratic and Registration Services Manager 
 Tel No: 01270 686670 
 Email: brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE MAY JUNE JULY AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY 
Council  
(Thursday)  

15  18   17  12  27  10 14 

Cabinet Bodies              
Cabinet  
(Monday 2 pm) 

28 
(Tue) 

24 22 19 16 14 11 9 6 3 3 
31 

28  

Portfolio Holders  
(Monday am) 

             

Shared Services 
(Friday 2 pm  Winsford) 

31 28 26 30 27 25 29 20 24 21 21 25  

Corporate Bodies              
Constitution Committee 
(Thursday 2 pm) 

30
[...]
 
22  
23  
24  
25  
26 SPRING BANK HOLIDAY  
27  
28  
29  
30  
31  
 
 
 
Note: School Holidays 26-30 May 2014 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Constitution Committee  
 
 
Date of Meeting:  

 
24th January 2013 

Report of:  Democratic and Registration Services Manager 
Subject/Title:  Scheme of Delegation for the Director of Public Health 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 In advance of the transfer of public health responsibilities to Local authority 

control on 1st April 2013 the Council needs to amend its scheme of 
delegation to ensure that the Director of Public Health is empowered to 
undertake their role. 

 
1.2 This report contains a proposed Scheme of Delegation for the Director of 

Public Health role. 
 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 Members of the Committee are invited to consider the proposed draft 

Scheme of Delegation for the Director of Public Health the Committee  
 
2.2 Members might wish to recommend to Council the adoption of the Scheme 

pending further review by the Scheme of Delegation Member Working 
Group. Members of the Committee are invited to comment on the proposals. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Council meets its obligations under the Health and 

Social Care Act 2012. 
 
4.0 Wards affected 
 
 All 
 
5.0  Local Ward Members 
 
 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1  The health and wellbeing of the residents of Cheshire East is everyone’s 

business and the Director of Public Health will have a significant role to play 
in future policy development and service redesign to improve the health and 
wellbeing of our population and indeed the future priorities for Health.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 43



7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the issues covered in 

this report. Further reports on other aspects of the Health and Social Care 
Act 2012 will deal with the operational issues arsing from the transfer of the 
public health function. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1  The Council must ensure that the DPH has the necessary powers and 

duties confirmed upon them in accordance with the Health and Social Care 
Act 2012.  

 
9.0 Risk Management 
 
9.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the issues covered in 

this report. Corporate risks have been determined in respect of Health 
Partnerships, and this is reported to the Corporate Risk Management 
Group.  

 
10.0 Scheme of Delegation for Director of Public Health (DPHs) 
 
10.1 In advance of the transfer of public health functions to Local Authority 

control on 1st April 2013, the Council needs to amend its Scheme of 
Delegation to ensure that the DPH is legally empowered to undertake 
their role. 

 
10.2 A number of the specific responsibilities and duties of the DPH arise 

directly from Acts of Parliament – mainly the NHS Act 2006 (2006 Act) 
and the Health and Social Care Act 2012 (2012 Act) – and related 
regulations. Some of these duties are closely defined but most allow for 
local discretion in how they are delivered. The main legal provisions in 
effect from April 2013 are set out below. 

 
10.3 DsPH are made statutory chief officers of their local authority, and 

therefore holders of politically restricted posts, by section 2(6)(zb) of 
the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, inserted by Schedule 5 
of the 2012 Act. They are accountable through the local authority Chief 
Executive to elected members. 

 
10.4 In general the statutory responsibilities of the DPH are designed to 

match exactly the corporate public health duties of their local authority. 
The exception is the annual report on the health of the local population 
– the DPH has a duty to write a report, whereas the authority’s duty is 
to publish it (section 73B(5) and (6) of the 2006 Act, inserted by section 
31 of the 2012 Act). The content and structure of the report is decided 
locally by the DPH. 
[...]
 for consideration by this 
Committee. 
 

11.0 Access to Information 
 
11.1  The Council’s current Constitution is available on the Council’s website: 

www.cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

  
 

 
Name: Fiona Crane 
Designation: Lawyer 
Tel No: 01270 865647 
Email: fiona.crane@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Questions at Cabinet
	6 Macclesfield Members Forum and the Macclesfield Local Service Delivery Committee
	7 Frequency of Meetings
	tabular dec 12
	DRAFT CALENDAR OF PUBLIC MEETINGS 2013-14

	8 Scheme of Delegation for Director of Public Health
	9 Review of Powers and Responsibilities of Officers



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee 
held on Thursday, 24th January, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, G Baxendale, L Brown, P Groves, S Hogben, A Moran, 
B Murphy, D Newton, G Wait and P Whiteley 

 
Officers 
Mike Rowan, Interim Borough Solicitor 
Brian Reed, Democratic and Registration Services Manager 
Paul Jones, Democratic Services Team Manager 
Julie Openshaw, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors W Livesley 

 
The Committee was informed that following his recent appointment to the 
Cabinet, Councillor David Topping was no longer a member of the 
Committee. The vacancy would be filled following consultation with the 
relevant Group Whip. 
 

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors C Andrew and L Brown declared non-pecuniary interests in the 
Make It Macclesfield Forum. 
 

41 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

42 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
With regard to Minute 34 relating to a Notice of Motion on confidentiality, it 
was noted that the Government was consulting on proposed regulations to 
make compliance with its Code of Recommended Practice on 
transparency mandatory. It was considered appropriate to await an 
announcement from Government before reporting back to the Committee. 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th November 2012 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

43 QUESTIONS AT CABINET  
 
At the request of the Leader of the Council, the Committee considered a 
proposed provision for questions to be put to Cabinet members at Cabinet 
meetings by members of the Council. 
 
The report set out proposals for a change to the Procedure Rules, which 
would allow a period of 20 minutes for questions to be put to Cabinet 
members by members of the Council at Cabinet meetings. Notice of such 
questions would not need to be given in advance of the meeting.  
 
The Rules previously agreed by Council, which applied to questions at 
Council, would be adapted appropriately for the purposes of questions to 
Cabinet members. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the removal of the proposed provision that members 
should give at least one working day’s notice of their intention to ask a 
question at Cabinet meetings and provide an indication of the subject 
matter, it be recommended to Council that the draft provisions referred to 
in paragraphs 8.4 & 8.5 of the report be adopted and that the Interim 
Borough Solicitor be authorised to make such changes to the Constitution 
as he considers are necessary to give effect to the wishes of Council. 
 

44 MACCLESFIELD MEMBERS FORUM AND THE MACCLESFIELD 
LOCAL SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a request from Members representing the 
unparished area of Macclesfield that a Macclesfield Members Forum be 
established pending the outcome of the Community Governance Review 
for Macclesfield. 
 
Macclesfield Members currently felt they did not have a collective voice to 
make representations to the Council concerning issues affecting 
Macclesfield residents or the public services provided to them. They 
believed that the current Local Service Delivery Committee terms of 
reference precluded them from discussing wider issues relating to 
Macclesfield.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee receive a further report at its next meeting, reviewing 
the terms of reference of the Macclesfield Local Service Delivery 



Committee following informal consultation with members of that 
Committee. 
 

45 FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS  
 
The Committee considered a report on whether the frequency of the 
Council’s meetings should be reviewed. 
 
The calendar of Council meetings showed that Council members attended 
around 220 formal meetings each year. At a time when elected members 
were heavily engaged with constituency and other work, and when 
efficiencies needed to be made, the Council needed to question whether so 
many meetings were necessary and whether, instead, their frequency 
could be changed. 
 
A brief snapshot had been taken of the frequency of meetings held by 15 
comparator authorities. More detailed analysis of the information from other 
authorities would illustrate more accurately whether Cheshire East Council 
held more meetings than others, but the initial snapshot appeared to 
suggest that it did. 
 
The report considered the potential benefits and risks of holding fewer 
meetings. 
 
Whilst there was support in principle for a review of the frequency of 
meetings, it was suggested that the officers undertake more detailed work 
to assess the scope for and implications of any reduction in the frequency 
of meetings and to allow the new scrutiny committees and policy 
development groups time to settle in.  
 
The January 2013 meeting of the Constitution Committee would normally 
consider and make recommendations to Council on the draft calendar of 
meetings for 2013/14. A draft calendar had been prepared and circulated 
with the agenda. Any proposed review of the frequency of meetings would 
delay the usual process of adoption of the Calendar of meetings and would 
result in a calendar of meetings not being agreed until the April meeting of 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the officers submit a further report to the Committee’s meeting on 19th 

September 2013 following further detailed work, and having allowed 
time for the new scrutiny committees and policy groups to settle in; and 
 

(2) in the meantime, Council be recommended to approve the draft 
calendar of meetings for 2013/14. 

 
 



46 SCHEME OF DELEGATION FOR DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH  
 
The Committee considered a proposed scheme of delegation for the 
Director of Public Health. 
 
In advance of the transfer of public health responsibilities to Local authority 
control on 1st April 2013, the Council needed to amend its scheme of 
delegation to ensure that the Director of Public Health was empowered to 
undertake his or her role. 
 
The draft scheme of delegation was attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the proposed draft scheme of delegation for the Director of Public 
Health be recommended to Council for adoption pending a further review 
by the Scheme of Delegation Member Working Group. 
 

47 REVIEW OF POWERS AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF OFFICERS  
 
This item was withdrawn. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.14 pm 
 

Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
 

 


